

# City of Grand Island

Tuesday, February 25, 2014 Council Session

# Item G-8

**#2014-31 - Approving Bid Award - Burdick Pump Station High Service Pump #2 Recondition** 

**Staff Contact: Tim Luchsinger, Stacy Nonhof** 

# Council Agenda Memo

**From:** Timothy G. Luchsinger, Utilities Director

Stacy Nonhof, Assistant City Attorney

**Meeting Date:** February 25, 2014

**Subject:** Burdick Pump Station High Service Pump 2 Recondition

**Item #'s:** G-8

**Presenter(s):** Timothy G. Luchsinger, Utilities Director

### **Background**

The Burdick Pump Station is part of the City's municipal water system and includes three high pressure pumps that transfer water from the 3,000,000 gallon Burdick Reservoir to the City's water distribution system. The pumps were inspected in December, 2013, and a recondition repair scope was developed based on the findings during that inspection. Specifications were developed for reconditioning the Pump 2 at the Burdick Pump Station. The recondition work is scheduled to be completed and the pump returned to service prior to the summer increase in the City's water system demand.

## **Discussion**

Specifications for the Burdick Pump Station High Service Pump 2 Recondition were advertised and issued for bid in accordance with the City Purchasing Code. Bids were publicly opened on February 6, 2014. The engineer's estimate for this project was \$60,000.00.

Bidder	Bid Price	Adjustment	Total Bid
Engineered Pump Services, Inc.,	\$ 33,927.00	+ \$ 680.61 tax	\$ 34,601.61
JCI Industries, Inc.	\$ 34,860.00		\$ 34,860.00
Xylem Water Solutions USA	\$ 38,233.85		\$ 38,233.85
Rotating Equipment Repair	\$ 48,141.00	+ \$1,314.32 tax	\$ 49,455.32

Bids were reviewed by Department engineering staff and the low bidder is compliant with specifications and less than the engineer's estimate.

## **Alternatives**

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand. The Council may:

- 1. Move to approve
- 2. Refer the issue to a Committee
- 3. Postpone the issue to future date
- 4. Take no action on the issue

## Recommendation

City Administration recommends that Council award the Contract for Burdick Pump Station High Service Pump 2 Recondition to Engineered Pump Services of Mukwonago, Wisconsin, as the low responsive bidder, in the amount of \$34,607.61.

### **Sample Motion**

Move to approve the bid for \$34,607.61, including sales tax, from Engineered Pump Services for the Burdick Pump Station High Service Pump 2 Recondition.

# Purchasing Division of Legal Department INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM



Stacy Nonhof, Purchasing Agent

Working Together for a Better Tomorrow, Today

#### **BID OPENING**

BID OPENING DATE: February 6, 2014 at 2:15 p.m.

FOR: Burdick Pump Station High Service Pump 2 Recondition

**DEPARTMENT:** Utilities

**ESTIMATE:** \$60,000.00

FUND/ACCOUNT: 525

**PUBLICATION DATE:** January 24, 2014

NO. POTENTIAL BIDDERS: 6

#### **SUMMARY**

Bidder: Engineered Pump Services, Inc. Rotating Equipment Repair

Mukwonago, WI Sussex, WI

Bid Security: Cashier's Check NGM Insurance Co.

**Exceptions:** None None

**Bid Price:** 

Material:\$ 9,723.00\$18,776.00Labor:\$24,204.00\$29,365.00

Sales Tax: ---- 548,141.00 548,141.00

Bidder: JCI Industries, Inc. Xylem Water Solutions U.S.A.

Lees Summit, MO Pewaukee, WI

Bid Security: West Bend Mutual Ins. Co. Westchester Fire Ins. Co.

**Exceptions:** None None

**Bid Price:** 

Material:\$18,896.00\$12,555.00Labor:\$14,642.00\$24,800.00Sales Tax:\$1,322.00\$878.85Total Bid:\$34,860.00\$38,233.85

cc: Tim Luchsinger, Utilities Director Mary Lou Brown, City Administrator Pat Gericke, Utilities Admin. Assist. Mike Steinke, Utilities Dept.

Bob Smith, Assist. Utilities Director Jaye Monter, Finance Director Karen Nagel, Utilities Secretary Lynn Mayhew, Assist. Utilities Director

P1712

#### RESOLUTION 2014-31

WHEREAS, the City of Grand Island invited sealed bids for Burdick Pump Station High Service Pump #2 Recondition, according to plans and specifications on file with the Utilities Department; and

WHEREAS, on February 6, 2014, bids were received, opened and reviewed; and

WHEREAS, Engineered Pump Services of Mukwonago, Wisconsin, submitted a bid in accordance with the terms of the advertisement of bids and plans and specifications and all other statutory requirements contained therein, such bid being in the amount of \$34,607.61; and

WHEREAS, the bid of Engineered Pump Services is less than the estimate for the Burdick Pump Station High Service Pump #2 Reconditioning.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the bid from Engineered Pump Services, in the amount of \$34,607.61, for Burdick Pump Station High Service Pump #2 Reconditioning, is hereby approved as the lowest responsible bid.

- - -

Ado	pted by	v the C	City Co	uncil of	f the	City o	f Grand	l Island.	Nebraska.	February	725.	2014

	In Vanical Massa
	Jay Vavricek, Mayor
Attest:	
RaNae Edwards, City Clerk	

Approved as to Form  $\begin{tabular}{ll} $\tt x$ \\ February 21, 2014 & $\tt x$ City Attorney \\ \end{tabular}$